
 

BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

    Meeting: Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 
       at 2.00 pm (Banqueting Hall) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chair considers to be of an urgent 
nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2022. 
 

5 - 20 



 

 
7.   Public Participation 

 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by con
[...]
nda, please contact: 
 
 Jon Huck 

Democratic Services Manager 
01229 876312 
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting: Wednesday 9th February, 2022 
at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brook (Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, H. Edwards, Hamilton, 
McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton, Roberts and Ronson. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Les 
Davies (Head of Asset Management) (Minutes Nos. 113 to 115 and 119), Rebecca 
Halton (Head of Business Support) (Minutes Nos. 113 to 115 and 119) and Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager). 
 
113 – Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January, 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
114 – Public Participation 
 

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
115 – Housing Management Forum: Recommendations 
 
The recommendations of the Housing Management Forum held on 27th January, 2022 
were submitted for consideration. 
 
N.B. The Minutes are reproduced as Appendix 1 to the Minutes of this meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:- That the recommendations of the Housing Management Forum be 
agreed, as follows:- 
 
 Housing Maintenance Investment Programme 2022/2023 
 
1. To approve the Investment Budget included as an appendix to the report; and 
 
2. To approve the delivery of planned investments through the Procure Plus 

framework. 
 
116 – Additional Restrictions Grants 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) was 
discretionary and a top-up of £78,517 had been received along with an allocation of 
Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant in January 2022. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



The previous 
[...]
ion Equalities Framework, which sets out best practice.  It sets out what 

we need to do to ensure all our customers have a positive experience when 

engaging with the Council ensuring we engage with communities via appropriate 

channels which are available and promoted. 
 

As an employer we will embed equality, diversity and inclusion into all aspects of 

the Council developing a sustainable culture promoting personal responsibility 

for equality, diversity and inclusion rooted in respect and dignity. 
 

2.0 Recommendations  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee recommend to full Council 

that it:  
 

(1) Agrees the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2024 as 

part of the Council’s Policy framework. 

(2) Agree the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Framework. 

(3) Agree the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Pledge. 
 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1  Barrow Borough Council Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 - 2024 
and Action Framework set out how the Council will meet the requirements of the 
public sector equality duty (PSED), including setting out specific objectives.   The 
strategy is a public declaration of the Council’s commitment to the continued 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



development and improvement of our services for our communities which is fully 
accessible and inclusive, combined with recruiting and retaining staff from all 
sectors of society. 

 
3.2 The Equality and Diversity strategy forms part of the Council’s Policy framework. 

Council last updated its Equality and Diversity Strategy and published its 
objectives in 2017.  The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to publish 
equality objectives every four years.  The current strategy is due for review and 
brings in line the new strategy with links to the Council Plan 2020-2024 and 
contributes to the Council’s Vision and Values: For our Borough to be a great place 
to live, work and visit. We will achieve this by being a compass
[...]
Service Plan for 
the areas of food law that it has a duty to enforce and set out how the authority 
intends to deliver Official Controls within the Borough.  

 
1.2 The Food Safety Service Plan, attached at Appendix 1 has been reviewed 

following the publication of the Food Standards Agencies’ (FSA) Recovery Plan in 
June 2021, and incorporates the FSA’s recovery plan for the period to 31st March 
2023, for consideration by Executive Committee. 

 
1.3 The food hygiene inspection programme recommenced in July 2021 as part of the 

FSA’s recovery plan. The Food Safety Service Plan also recognises the need to 
rely on temporary staff and qualified agency contractors to assist the service in 
delivering Official Controls.   

 
2.0  Recommendation  

  It is recommended that Executive Committee agree the Food Safety Service 
Plan for 2022-2023 as attached to this report 

 
3.0 Background and Proposals 
 
3.1 The Food Law Code of Practice (the Code) gives instructions that local 

authorities must consider when enforcing food law.  

The Competent Authority is defined in Regulation 2(1) The Official Feed and Food 
Controls (England) Regulations 2009 and for the purposes of the Code would 
mean Food Authorities. In relation to Food Hygiene, Barrow Borough Council 
acting as the Food Authority, is the Competent Authority. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 
3.2 The Code states that each Competent Authority must have an up-to-date, 

documented Food Service Plan which is readily available to food business 
operators and consumers. The Plan must be subject to regular review and clearly 
state the period of time during which the Plan has effect. The plan should reflect 
the requirements detailed in paragraph six of the Regulators’ Code; ensuring that 
their approach to their regulatory activities is transparent. 

 
3.3 The Plan must cover all areas of food law that the Competent Authority has a duty 

to enforce and set out how the authority intends to deliver Official Contro
[...]
e. 

 
 

11. REVIEW 

 

11.1. Performance against Plan 
 

The Food Safety Service Plan is reviewed annually. 
 

Food safety actions; the number of premises inspected by risk (planned / actual), are 
reported quarterly to the Management Team and Executive Committee. 

 
The performance of the food service is reported annually to the Food Standards Agency, 
via the Local Authority Monitoring System (LAEMS). 

 
 Last year we acted upon the comments made by the OFFC Performance Management 

Team and have reviewed the service plan accordingly. 
  
 

11.2. Areas for improvement 
 

Delivery of the Food Safety service will need to rely on the use of suitably qualified 
contractors, whilst newly qualified Officers undertake their initial competencies. 

 
Service plans to be formulated in February / March each year. However, this was not 
possible last year, due to the Coronavirus Pandemic. 
 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

9 March 2022 

Update on Town Centre Regeneration & Levelling Up Fund 
 

 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Helen Houston, Head of Regeneration & Planning Policy 

Wards:    Central 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

This report provides an update on the delivery programme of regeneration for 

Barrow Town Centre, following the Council being notified of its successful award 

from the Levelling Up Fund on 27th October 2021 and strategic alignment of 

Towns Deal projects to ensure economies of scale, consistency of design and 

effective delivery.  
 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee:-  
 

1) Note that the Levelling Up Fund Memorandum of Understanding has 
been signed and an update on the programme delivery and reporting 
arrangements have been agreed with DLUHC; 

 

2) Agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and  
Place in consultation with the Director of Resources to enter into a C
[...]
3.  
Executive Committee are asked to approve a revised corporate health and safety 
policy and associated framework and risk assessment procedures.    

 

2.0 Recommendations  

2.1   It is recommended that Executive Committee recommend to full Council that 
they:  

 

(1) Approve the Health and Safety Policy shown in Appendix 1. 
 
(2) Approve the Health and Safety Framework shown in Appendix 2. 
 

(3) Approve the Risk Assessment Procedure shown in Appendix 3. 
 

3.0    Background and Proposals  
 

3.1  In October 2021, Bob Pedley Safety Services (BPSS) were appointed to provide 
interim health and safety support to ensure continuity of health and safety 
management within the Council.  
 
The proposal for health and safety support from BPSS included; 
 
• Securing information on the council departmental structure and 

understanding how the internal processes are intended to operate.  
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



• Carrying out a desktop review of procedures currently in use and preparing 
updates and/or edited versions as required.  

• Evaluating the current use and understanding of the procedures and their 
application amongst the teams. 

• Providing advice and support to the team on health and safety 
 

3.2 As part of the health and safety review process, BPSS identified a number of areas 
of good practice as well as some areas for improvement.  

 
3.3 The good practice identified by BPSS included: 
 

 A willingness by the management group to engage and share their local 

needs for support. 

 As part of the transfer of the Leisure Centre into the new Barrow Forward 

organisation a due diligence review of the arrangements for the 

management of health and safety was undertaken. The results of the 

review have shown the team to be competent, well organised with good 

processes in place to continue to manage the operation of the facility. 

 The team at Forum 22 engaged with BPSS over the Christmas period for 

support in reviewing the arrangements and risk assessments for three 

events, the Barrow Christmas lights switch on, fireworks at Askam and the 

Barra Culture events over the weekend of the 4th and 5th December at the 

town square and Dock Museum. Good processes are in place for people 

to approach the council for support in organising and running events of 

this type. The team at Forum 22 are experienced and professional in their 

approach with the ability to guide organisers and interface with support 

groups when considering the safety arrangements for such public events. 

 
3.4  The areas for improvement generally relate to risk management and the need to 

ensure safety management systems define roles and responsibilities within the 
Council. 

 
3.5 As a result of this review, BPSS prepared a number of key policies and procedure 

for consideration and implementation, including: 
 

 Health and Safety Policy (Appendix 1) 

 Managerial Arrangement for Health and Safety (Appendix 2) 

 Risk Assessment Procedure (Appendix 3) 
 
3.5  The revised health and safety policy forms an overarching strategic document 

which is underpinned by a Health and Safety Management Framework document 
based on BS ISO 45001:2018. Both documents reflect the Council’s recent re-
structure and look to ensure Heads of Service take the lead responsibility for health 
and safety management within their respective teams. 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 11



3.6 The attached Corporate Risk Assessment Procedure is the first of a number of 
supporting health and safety procedures to ensure risk is effectively managed 
across all service areas.  

 
3.7 It will be necessary to consult with members of the Health and Safety Management 

Group and Board regarding further policies and procedures before reporting to 
Executive Committee for consideration and decision. 

 

4.0    Consultation 
 

 The Health and Safety Policy, Health and Safety Framework and Risk Assessment 
Policy were shared with the Health and Safety Manage
[...]
 2
Levelling Up Fund 200          -      2
Town Deal - Learning Quarter 297          -      
Town Deal - Hubs & Earnse Bay 195          -      
Town Deal - Place Development 19            -      
Town Deal - Cycling & Walking 140          -      
Contingency 15            -      

5,870       2,572  

Source
Budget

£000

Disabled Facilities Grant 1,000       
Accelerated Towns Fund 563          
Town Deal 795          
Levelling Up Grant 200          
Heritage Action Zone 196          
European Structural and Investment Fund 171          
Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership 183          
Brownfield Land Release Fund -           
Private Contributions -           
Major Repairs Reserve 2,184       
GF Earmarked Reserves 131          
Usable Capital Receipts 447          

5,870       

Notes
1 - Projects completed.
2 - Project and funding currently being profiled/re-profiled.

Page 127

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

9 March 2022 

Financial Policy and Strategy Updates 

 
 

Report from:   Director of Resources 

Report Author:  Director of Resources 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  This report contains the financial plans and strategies for 2022-2023 based upon 

the approved revenue budgets.  The plans and strategies contained are the 

Medium Term Financial Plan, the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 

Capital Strategy, the Reserves and Balances Policy and the Pay Policy. 

 

1.2 The key messages are; it is likely that 2021-2022 budget pressures will be met 

from in-year underspends and additional grant funding; the 2022-2023 budget 

balances from additional grant funding and once that is removed there is a core 

deficit which increases each subsequent year due to inflationary pressures 

outpacing the increases in the funding that can be generated;  the Capital 

Programme is reliant on expected usable capital receipts and is thereafter fully 

funded; reserves may be sufficient to fund the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

1.3 The materialisation of financial plans comes from effective monitoring, 

management and reacting to address/mitigate budgetary pressures.  There is 

more pressure on the budget to perform as there is a core deficit stemming from 

2021-2022.  The Council’s financial plans and strategies will be used in building 

the budgets for the Westmorland and Furness Authority. 

 

2.0  Recommendations  

2.1 The Executive Committee recommend that Council:-  

 
1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2022-2025. 
2. Approve the Reserves and Balances Policy. 
3. Approve the Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme for 2022-2025. 
4.  Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022-2023. 
5. Set the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £54.9m for 2022-2023. 
6. Approve the Pay Policy for 2022-2023. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 13



 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Medium Term Financial Plan 

 

3.1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan for 2022-2025 is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.1.2 Financial planning is a key tool for strategic management and is an aid to 

operational decision making.  Without financial planning the Council would be 

unlikely to achieve its priorities or make the best use of its resources.  The 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a financial representation of the 

Council’s vision and supports its priorities. 

   

3.1.3 The MTFP projects a balanced budget across the medium term.  It is important 

to note the assumptions and estimates that underpin the projections and these 

will be used to monitor budget performance during 2022-2023. 

 

3.1.4 The General Fund budget for 2022-2023 is balanced with the inclusion of one-off 

grants for the year; 2022-2023 is the basis for the future year projections: 

 

  
 

3.1.5 The Council Tax precept is included with an annual increase in the base and a 

£5 increase on Band D or 1.
[...]
itoring and evaluating the 
Agreement to ensure that its provisions are being followed and performed in 
accordance with the Council’s requirements with respect to: 

23.2.1 Performance (against agreed KPIs, where relevant, including Social Value 
commitments); 

23.2.2 Compliance with specification and contract; 

23.2.3 Cost; 

23.2.4 Any Best Value duties; 

23.2.5 Continuous Improvement; 

23.2.6 User satisfaction; and 

23.2.7 Risk management 

 

24 Document Retention 

24.1 All records in relation to the award of Agreements with a value of £5,000 or over, their 
associated procurement process, and their supporting documentation shall be stored 
centrally in an electronic filing system to be available for inspection by the Council’s 
internal and external auditors, or an Officer of the Council, immediately upon request. 

24.2 Such records will be retained in accordance with relevant regulations applicable to 
electronic record retention and in accordance with a procurement document retention 
schedule. 

 

Page 299

Agenda Item 14
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee - 9 March 2022 

Full Council – 22 March 2022 

Extension of Public Space Protection Order 

 
 

Report from:   Jan Sharp, Deputy Director of People & Place 

Report Author:  Caroline Wagstaff, Head of People & Communities 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) were introduced in the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. A PSPO is designed to deal with a 
particular nuisance or problem in an area. The behaviour must be having a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the community; it must be 
persistent or continuing and it must be unreasonable.  

 
 The Council’s current PSPO is due to expire on 1 April 2022. At any point before 

the expiry of the Order, the Council can extend it by up to three years if they 
consider it is necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring or 
recurring. They should consult with local police and any other community 
representatives they think appropriate before doing so.  

 
 This report revisits the terms of the Order (attached at Appendix 1), reviews its 

potential impact, considers the results of the consultation carried out with the 
police, and interested community groups and considers the case for extending the 
Order for a further three years.  

  

2.0  Recommendations  

(1) It is recommended that Executive Committee note the consultation 
exercise undertaken on the proposed three- year extension of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order, which supports the extension of the Proposed 
Order; 
 

(2) That Executive Committee recommend to Council to approve the 
extension of the order, as set out in Appendix 1,  with the minor 
additional wording as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report for a further 
three years to 1 April 2025. 

 

  

Page 301

Agenda Item 15



3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The current PSPO came into force on 1 April, 2019 and expires three years 
following that date. At any point before the expiry of this three-year period the 
Council can extend the Order by up to three years if they are satisfied, on 
reasonable grounds, that it is necessary to prevent the activities identified in the 
Order from occurring or recurring or to prevent an increase in the frequency or 
seriousness of those activities after that time.  

 
3.2 The extension of the order will assist the Enforcement Officers within the Safe and 

Strong Communities Team in partnership with police officers or police community 
support officers. The newly formed Safe and Strong Communities Team will 
develop protocols around the prescribed activities within the PSPO along with 
training to assist delegated officers to understand how the order should be 
enforced in practice.  

 
3.3  The Safe and Strong Communities Team will use a ‘soft launch’ per

Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 
   at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
Present:  Councillors Brook (Chairman), Barlow, H. Edwards, Hamilton, McClure, 

Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton and Roberts. 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place, 
Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Janice Sharp (Deputy Director of 
People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance & 
Monitoring Officer), Caroline Wagstaff (Head of People and Communities) 
(Minute Nos.121, 123 to 124, 128 and 132), Graham Barker (Head of Public 
Protection) (Minute Nos.121, 123 to 125), Helen Houston (Head of 
Regeneration and Planning Policy) (Minute Nos.121, 123 to 126), Les 
Davies (Head of Asset Management) (Minute Nos.121 to 126 and 129) and 
Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager). 

 
121 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Biggins. 
 
122 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Hamilton declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item 10 - 
Update on Town Centre Regeneration and Levelling Up Fund.  He was a member of 
Cumbria County Council. 
 
123 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
124 Public Participation  
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
125 Food Safety Service Plan 2022-2023  
 
The Public Protection Manager reminded the Committee that the Council was required 
to prepare a documented Food Safety Service Plan for the areas of food law that it 
had a duty to enforce and set out how the authority intended to deliver Official 
Controls within the Borough. 
 
The Committee considered a copy of the Food Safety Service Plan 2022-2023.  
 
He reported that the Food Safety Service Plan had been reviewed following the 
publication of the Foods Standards Agencies (FSA) Recovery Plan in June 2021 and 
had incorporated the FSA’s recovery Plan for the period 31 March 2023. 
 
 



Wednesday, 9th March, 2022  

 
The food hygiene inspection programme had recommenced in July 2021 as part of the 
FSA’s recovery plan.  The plan also recognised the continued need to rely on 
temporary staff and qualified agency contractors to assist the service in delivering 
Official Controls. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and 
 
RESOLVED:- To agree the Food Safety Service Plan for 2022-2023 as attached to 
the report. 
 
126 Update on Town Centre Regeneration & Levelling Up Fund  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy’s report provided an update on the 
delivery programme of regeneration for Barrow Town Centre, following the Council 
being notified of its successful award from the Levelling Up Fund on 27 October 2021 
and strategic alignment of Towns Deal Projects to ensure economies of scale, 
consistency of design and effective delivery. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note that the Levelling Up Fund Memorandum of Understanding had been signed 

and an update on the programme delivery and reporting arrangements had been 
agreed with DLUHC; 

 
2. To agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and Place 

in consultation with the Director or Resources to enter into a Co-operation 
Agreement with Cumbria County Council; and 

 
3. To agree the procurement and award of a contractor for Design and Build 

works for the Levelling Up Fund, Town Centre Community Hub Project and 
Place Development Project be delegated to the Director of People and Place. 

 
127 Council Finances Quarter 3 2021-2022  
 
The Committee considered a summary of the General Fund financial monitoring as at 
31 December, 2021 and other related matters including Treasury Management, 
Reserves and Capital Programme.  The monitoring report was the last prior to the 
outturn for 2021-2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the General Fund financial monitoring at 31 December 2021; 
 
2. To approved the revised Capital Programme; and 
 
3. To note the proposed transfers and projection of Reserves at 31 March 2022. 
 
 



Wednesday, 9th March, 2022  
 

REFERRED ITEM 
 

THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION 

 
128 Equality & Diversity Strategy  
 
The Head of People and Communities report provided the Committee with an updated 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2024 (Appendix 1) with an Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Action Framework (Appendix 2) and Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Pledge (Appendix 3) for the Borough of Barrow-in-Furness. 
 
The Strategy had been developed with reference to the Local Government Association 
Equalities Framework, which sets out best practice.  It sets out what the Council 
needed to do to ensure all customers had a positive experience when engaging with 
the Council ensuring engagement with communities via appropriate channels which 
were available and promoted. 
 
As an employer the Council would embed equality, diversity and inclusion into all 
respects of the Council developing a sustainable culture promoting personal 
responsibility for equality, diversity and inclusion rooted in respect and dignity. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Barlow and, 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council:- 
 
1. To agree the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2024 as part of the 

Council’s Policy framework; 

2. To agree the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Framework; and 

3. To agree the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Pledge. 
 
129 Review of Corporate Health and Safety Policy, Framework and Risk 

Assessment Procedure  
 
The Head of Asset Management reported that the Council through its health and 
safety governance structures had reviewed the existing Health and Safety policies and 
procedures to ensure that they remained compliant. 
 
In October 2021, Bob Pedley Safety Services (BPSS) had been appointed to provide 
interim health and safety support to ensure continuity of health and safety 
management within the Council. 
 
The proposal for health and safety support from BPSS had included: 
 

 Securing information on the council departmental structure and understanding 
how the internal processes are intended to operate; 

 Carrying out a desktop review of procedures currently in use and preparing 
updates and/or edited versions as required; 

 Evaluating the current use and understanding of the procedures and their 
application amongst the teams; and 

 Providing advice and support to the team on health and safety. 



Wednesday, 9th March, 2022  

 
As part of the health and safety review process, BPSS had identified a number of 
areas of good practice as well as some areas for improvement. 
 
The good practice identified by BPSS had included:- 
 

 willingness by the management group to engage and share their local needs for 
support; 

 As part of the transfer of the Leisure Centre into the new Barrow Forward 
organisation a due diligence review of the arrangements for the management of 
health and safety was undertaken.  The results of the review had shown the 
team to be competent, well organised with good processes in place to continue 
to manage the operation of the facility; 

 The team at Forum had engaged with BPSS over the Christmas period for 
support in reviewing the arrangements and risk assessments for three events, 
the Barrow Christmas lights switch on, fireworks at Askam and the Barra 
Culture events over the weekend of 4th and 5th December at the town square 
and Dock Museum.  Good processes were in place for people to approach the 
council for support in organising and running events of this type.  The team at 
the Forum were experienced and professional in their approach with the ability 
to guide organisers and interface with support groups when considering the 
safety arrangements for such public events. 

 
The areas for improvement generally related to risk management and the need to 
ensure safety management systems define roles and responsibilities within the 
Council. 
 
As a result of this review, BPSS had prepared a number of key policies and procedure 
for consideration and implementation, including:- 
 

 Health and Safety Policy (Appendix 1); 

 Managerial Arrangement for Health and Safety (Appendix 2); and 

 Risk Assessment Procedure (Appendix 3) 

 
The revised health and safety policy formed an overarching strategic document which 
was underpinned by a Health and Safety Management Framework document based 
on BS ISO 45001:2018.  Both documents reflected the Council’s recent restructure 
and looked to ensure Heads of Service take the lead responsibility for health and 
safety management within their respective teams. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Maddox; and 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council:- 
 
1. To approve the Health and Safety Policy at Appendix 1; 
 
2. To approve the Health and Safety Framework at Appendix 2; and 
 
3. To approve the Risk Assessment Procedure at Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 9th March, 2022  

 
130 Financial Policy and Strategy Updates  
 
The Director of Resources report contained the financial plans and strategies for 
2022-2023 based upon the approved revenue budgets.  The plans and strategies 
contained were the Medium Term Financial Plan, the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, the Capital Strategy, the Reserves and Balances Policy and the Pay 
Policy. 
 
The key messages were; it was likely that 2021-2022 budget pressures would be met 
from in-year underspends and additional grant funding; the 2022-2023 budget 
balanced from additional grant funding and once that was removed there was a core 
deficit which increased each subsequent year due to inflationary pressures outpacing 
the increases in the funding that could be generated; the Capital Programme was 
reliant on expected usable capital receipts and was thereafter fully funded; reserves 
may be sufficient to fund the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
The materialisation of financial plans came from effective monitoring, management 
and reacting to address/mitigate budgetary pressures.  There was more pressure on 
the budget to perform as there was a core deficit stemming from 2021-2022.  The 
Council’s financial plans and strategies would be used in building the budgets for the 
Westmorland and Furness Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by Councillor Roberts; and, 
 
To recommend the Council: - 
 
1. To approve the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2022-2025; 

2. To approve the Reserves and Balances Policy; 

3. To approve the Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme for 2022-2025; 

4. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022-2023; 

5. To set the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £54.9m for 2022-2023; and 

6. To approve the Pay Policy for 2022-2023. 
 
131 Annual Review of Constitution  
 
The Monitoring Officer’s report considered suggested changes to the Constitution as 
part of the annual review process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor H Edwards and seconded by Councillor McClure and, 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council:- 
 
1. To note the annual review of the Constitution; 

2. To agree that membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should not 
include the Leader of the Council; 

 
 



Wednesday, 9th March, 2022  

 
3. To approve the revisions to the Financial Regulations and Contract Standing 

Order as attached as Appendix 1 to the report; and 

4. To agree the additional revisions to the Constitution and Officer Delegation 
Scheme and update to the Planning Panel references as details in Paragraphs 
3.6-3.8 of the report and Appendix 2. 

 
132 Extension of Public Spaces Protection Order  
 
The Head of People and Communities reported that the Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) had been introduced in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014.  A PSPO had been designed to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in 
an area.  The behaviour must be having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of 
those in the community; it must be persistent or continuing and it must be 
unreasonable. 
 
The Council’s current PSPO was due to expire on 1 April 2022.  At any point before 
the expiry of the Order, the Council could extend it by up to three years if they 
considered it is necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring or 
recurring. They should consult with local police and any other community 
representatives they think appropriate before doing so. 
 
The report revisited the terms of the Order (attached at Appendix 1), reviewed its 
potential impact, considered the results of the consultation carried out with the police, 
and interested community groups and considered the case for extending the Order for 
a further three years. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the consultation exercise undertaken on the proposed three year 

extension of the Public Spaces Protection Order, which supported the extension 
of the Proposed Order; and 

To recommend the Council: 
 
2. To approve the extension of the Order, as set out in Appendix 1, with the minor 

additional wording as set out in Paragraph 3.9 of the report for a further three 
years to 1 April 2025. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm. 
 


